

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

Case No. 18-1129 (consolidated with Nos. 18-1135, 18-1148, 18-1159)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED KEETOOWAH BAND OF CHEROKEE INDIANS IN OKLAHOMA,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHER NATIVE AMERICAN
INDIAN TRIBES AND TRIBAL ORGANIZATIONS, et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES of AMERICA, *Respondents*,

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF TRIBAL HISTORIC
PRESERVATION OFFICERS, et al., *Intervenors*.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE FEDERAL
COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

PETITIONERS' AND INTERVENORS' REPLY BRIEF

Joel D. Bertocchi

Counsel of Record

J. Scott Sypolt

Jeffrey J. Mayer

Eric J. Gribbin

AKERMAN LLP

71 S. Wacker Drive, 46th Floor

Chicago, IL 60606

(312) 634-5700

Joel.Bertocchi@akerman.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

Joseph H. Webster

F. Michael Willis

Akilah J. Kinnison

HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN & WALKER LLP

2120 L Street, NW, Suite 700

Washington, DC 20037

(202) 822-8282

Jwebster@hobbsstraus.com

Attorneys for Seminole Tribe of Florida

January 25, 2019

(Additional counsel on inside cover)

**UNITED KEETOOWAH BAND OF
CHEROKEE INDIANS IN
OKLAHOMA AND OTHER
TRIBAL PARTICIPANTS**

J. Scott Sypolt
Joel D. Bertocchi
Jeffrey J. Mayer
Eric J. Gribbin
AKERMAN LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive, 46th Floor
Chicago, IL 60606

**NATIONAL TRUST FOR
HISTORIC PRESERVATION IN
THE UNITED STATES**

Elizabeth S. Merritt
Deputy General Counsel
NATIONAL TRUST FOR HISTORIC
PRESERVATION
2600 Virginia Ave., NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20037

**CROW CREEK TRIBE OF SOUTH
DAKOTA and OMAHA TRIBE OF
NEBRASKA**

Stephen Díaz Gavin
RIMON, P.C.
1717 K Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006

**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
TRIBAL HISTORIC
PRESERVATION OFFICERS**

Andrew Jay Schwartzman
James T. Graves
INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC
REPRESENTATION GEORGETOWN
UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Introduction	2
II. FCC Cannot Evade NHPA by Unilaterally Redefining an Undertaking in Violation of Statutory Language and Eradicating the Method by Which it Previously Ensured NHPA Compliance ..	4
A. FCC Lacks Authority to Redefine an Undertaking Contrary to NHPA's Plain Language and ACHP's Interpretation	4
B. FCC's Duty to Comply with NHPA Does Not Solely Arise from its Limited Approval Authority but also from NHPA's Plain Language	6
III. FCC Misconstrues the Record as Justification for Removing Small Cell Facilities from Review	14
IV. FCC's Claim that it is Merely Clarifying Existing Fee Policy is Incorrect, and FCC Arbitrarily and Capriciously Ignores its Responsibility to Conduct NHPA Reviews	19
V. FCC's Failure to Engage in Meaningful Consultation Renders the Rule Arbitrary and Capricious Under the APA.....	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Big Bend Conservation Alliance v. FERC</i> , 896 F.3d 418 (D.C.Cir. 2018)	10, 11
<i>Chevron v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6
<i>CTIA-Wireless Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 466 F.3d 105 (D.C.Cir. 2006)	4, 7
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	11
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	5, 15
<i>Indiana Coal Council, Inc. v. Lujan</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1385 (D.D.C. 2001), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 1993 U.S. App. Lexis 14561 (D.C.Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Karst Envtl. Educ. & Protection, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 475 F.3d 1291 (D.C.Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	23
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C.Cir. 1987)	11
<i>North Slope Borough v. Andrus</i> , 642 F.2d 589 (D.C.Cir. 1980)	13, 14
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe of Indians v. Andrus</i> , 603 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1979)	23
<i>Reuters Ltd. v. F.C.C.</i> , 781 F.2d 946 (D.C.Cir. 1986)	23

<i>Ringsred v. City of Duluth</i> , 828 F.2d 1305 (8th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	6
<i>Sugarloaf Citizens Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 959 F.2d 508 (4th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Sylvester v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 884 F.2d 394 (9th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	4, 6

Statutes

47 U.S.C. §§301 <i>et seq.</i>	11
47 U.S.C. §§309(j)(1).....	9
47 U.S.C. §316(a)	9
54 U.S.C. §302706(a)	8
54 U.S.C. §302706(b)	8
54 U.S.C. §300308.....	8
54 U.S.C. §300320.....	6, 8
54 U.S.C. §300320(2)	14
54 U.S.C. §304108(a)	4
54 U.S.C. §306108.....	8

Federal Rules and Regulatory Materials

36 C.F.R. §800.2(c)(4)	21
36 C.F.R. §800.3(a).....	5, 6
36 C.F.R. §800.14(b)	5, 9
47 C.F.R. §Pt. 1, App'x. C	20, 21
47 C.F.R. §1.1320	9, 10
47 C.F.R. §§2, 15	17
63 Fed.Reg. 27655 (May 19, 1998).....	23

<i>Acceleration of Broadband Deployment by Improving Wireless Facilities Siting Policies</i> , 29 FCCRcd 12865 (2014).....	15
<i>Amendment of Environmental Rules</i> , 5 FCCRcd 2942 (1990).....	9
<i>Amendment of the Commission's Rules to Improve Wireless Coverage Through the Use of Signal Boosters</i> , 28 FCCRcd 1663 (2013).....	17
<i>Connect America Fund; Universal Service Reform–Mobility Fund II</i> , 32 FCCRcd 2152 (2017)	14
<i>Declaratory Ruling and Third Report and Order in WT Docket No. 17-79, Accelerating Wireless Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment</i> , FCC 18-133 (Sept. 17, 2018)	13
FCC, Office of Engineering & Technology, Understanding the FCC Regulations for Low-Power, Non-Licensed Transmitter, OET Bull. No. 63	17
Nationwide Programmatic Agreement Regarding the Section 106 Nat'l Historic Pres. Act Review Process, 20 FCCRcd. 1073 (2004)	21
